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HYDRAULIC DESIGN

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

230165
SKETCH

SK02 1

CLASS 1a BUILDING,
ACHIEVES
COVERAGE.
COVERAGE TO THE
MOST
DISADVANTAGE
POINT IS 70.5+13.78
84.28m

13.78 m

CLASS 1a BUILDING,
ACHIEVES COVERAGE.
COVERAGE TO THE
MOST DISADVANTAGE
POINT IS 54.21+13.39= 
67.6m

13.39 m



1

CC300

P.O.S
13m2

I J K L

3

44

F

KSP

CT

DIN

LIV

BED 1R

BED 2

KIT

BED 3

R

R

BTH

LDY

ST

VO
ID

78 m²

#13
2 Bed

97 m²

#14
3 Bed

CL CL

P.O.S
14m2

ST

HW

WC

HP/
ACHP/

AC

7815 2600 9480

24
4

U1
4/U
15
 B
ED
 1

30
03

14
0

U1
4/U
15
 B
TH

30
00

14
0

U1
4/U
15
 K
IT

24
00

14
0

U1
4/U
15
 B
ED
 2

36
03

24
4

55
37

W
IN85
0

43
5

W
IN

18
10

42
82

U13 BED 2

3910 140

U13 KIT/DIN/LIV

3710 244 2762 244

U14 BED 3

3860 140

U14 WC

1505 140

U14 BED 2

3203 244

1415

DOOR

2400 2030

WIN

850 1550

WIN

850 322

F KS

P

CT

DIN

LIV

BED 1

R

BED 2 KIT

R

HW

B

BTH/LDY

L

O

ST NTD

307

U13 BED1

3603 244

U13 P.O.S

3609 322

ST
AI
R 
1

U14 P.O.S

4560 322

U14 BED 1

4006 244

NTD

322

31
43

1070

WIN

1810 1480

DOOR

2400 1040

ROOF 
BELOW

ROOF 
BELOW

ST

4
CC500

2

CC300

2
CC332

FFL 30.477

FFL 30.477

RWORWO

DP

DP

DP

DP

DP

DP

1

CC300

6.0m (DCP - FRONT SETBACK)

1.5
m 
(S
ID
E 
SE
TB
AC
K)

3.0
m 
(B
CA
 - 
SI
DE
 S
ET
BA
CK
)

97 m²

#15
3 Bed

93 m²

#18
3 Bed

P.O.S
14m2

P.O.S
12m2

P.O.S
12m2

M N O P Q R S

44

6

77 m²

#17
2 Bed

VO
ID

71 m²

#16
2 Bed

ST
AI
R 
2

ST
AI
R 
3

DP

DP

DP

DP

DP DP

DP

F

KS P

CT

DIN

LIV

BED 1 R

BED 2

KIT

BED 3

R

R

BTH

LDY

ST

CL

ST

HW

HP/ AC
HP/
AC

HP/
ACHP/

AC

CL

CL

CL

WC

G G

524

WIN

1810 6605

WIN

1810 2590

WIN

1810 544

F
KS

P

CT

DIN

LIV

BED 1

R

BED 2

KIT

R

HW

B

BTH/LDY

L

O

ST

9480 2600 8110 7745 2600 8805

244

U15 BED 2

3200 140     

U15 WC

1505       140

U15 BED 3

3860 244 244

U16 KIT/DIN/LIV

3995 140

U16 BED 2

3300 350

U17 BED 2

3600 140

U17 KIT/DIN/LIV

3680 325 2600 325

U18 BED 3

3600 140      

U18 WC

1290      140

U18 BED 2

3000 244

289

WIN

850 1550

WIN

850 2030

DOOR

2400

DOOR

2400 1265

WIN

1810 1780

WIN

1810 1785

DOOR

2400 1030

DP

DP

DP

DP

DP

VO
ID

HW

1364

WIN

1810 1140

WIN

600 3744
940

WIN

1810 1685

WIN

600 975

WIN

1810

921

WIN

850 1610

WIN

850 1683

DOOR

2400 344

F

P CT

KS

LDY

R

LIV

L B

BED 1

BED 2BED 3

R

WC

R

BTH

DIN

KIT
NTD

1850

WIN

2060 1710

310

U15 BED 1

4000 244

U15 P.O.S

4644 255

U17 BED 1

3600 244

U17 P.O.S

3616 285 244

U18 BED 1

4090 270

U18 P.O.S

4032 322

P.O.S
14m2

24
4

U1
8 B
ED
 1

30
00

14
0

U1
8 B
TH

26
20

    
14
0

14
0

U1
8 B
ED
 3

30
50

24
4

NTD

NTD

KS

CT

DIN

LIV

BED 1

R

BED 2
KIT

R

B

HW

ST
BTH/LDY

L

NTD

P

F

322 4175

U16 BED 1

3300 350

17
50

14
26

30
86

31
0

U1
4/U
15
 D
IN
/LI
V

67
40

14
0

U1
4/U
15
 B
ED
 3

30
00

31
0

ROOF 
BELOW

ROOF 
BELOW

14
0

U1
8 L
IV
/D
IN

62
00

24
4

U1
8 P
.O
.S

33
56

20
0

DP

ROOF 
BELOW

ROOF 
BELOW

ST

5
CC500

2
CC501

FFL 28.907

FFL 29.507

FFL 28.907
FFL 29.507

950 990
RWORWO

RWO

RWO

RWO

PRELIMINARY

T
h

e
 c

o
p

yr
ig

h
t 

o
f 

th
is

 d
o
c
u

m
e
n

t 
&

 d
e
s
ig

n
 r

e
m

a
in

s
 

w
it
h

 G
re

e
n

v
ie

w
 C

o
n

s
u

lt
in

g
 P

ty
 L

td
 a

n
d
 s

h
a
ll 

n
o

t 
b

e
 r

e
p
ro

d
u

c
e
d
 w

it
h

o
u

t 
p
ri

o
r 

c
o

n
s
e

n
t

SIZE:    A1 2SCALE: 

200331

E10DESIGN: CHECKED:DRAWN: 
REV. DATE BY DESCRIPTION

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

64-70 Stapleton Avenue, Casino

Homes NSW1 28.03.24 MS FOR INFORMATION
MS MS MS 1 : 100

HYDRAULIC DESIGN

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

230165
SKETCH

SK03 1

23
.4

2 
m 23.20 m

21.07 m
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Suite 201, 531 Kingsway   
Miranda NSW 2228 

t: (02) 8544 1683 
w: www.greenview.net.au  

Greenview Consulting Pty Ltd 
A.B.N 32 600 067 338 

 

 

CONSULTANT ADVICE NOTE        

PROJECT: Proposed Development        DATE: 28.03.2024 

CLIENT: Homes NSW         REFERENCE: 220996 

ADDRESS: 64-70 Stapleton Avenue, Casino 

1 INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this consultant advice note is to offer guidance on ensuring compliance with the Development to 
Standards (DTS) requirements regarding hydrant coverage checks. The project site comprises two Class 2 buildings 
with a total of 12 units and two Class 1a buildings with 5 townhouse style single occupancy units (SOU), making a 
combined total of 17 units. The assessment of hydrant coverage has been conducted in accordance with AS2419.1-
2021, NSWFB Guidelines for Minor Residential Development, and the NCC 2022. It should be reviewed alongside the 
document titled "220996 Coverage Check 01" by Greenview Consulting. 

2 CLASS 2 COMPONENT  

For the Class 2 units within the project, hydrant coverage assessment is based on AS2419.1 standards. These buildings, 
each containing 6 SOU’s, and are located along Stapleton Avenue in Casino. The water main from the Richmond Valley 
Council supplying this site demonstrates adequate pressure and flow (minimum 10L/s @ 150kPa) for effective 
operation of feed hydrants. The calculated maximum hose lay distance for this project is 60.14m, which is within the 
70m limit for effective coverage from a Fire & Rescue New South Wales (FRNSW) pumping appliance (fire truck). 
Therefore, additional on-site fire hydrant installations are unnecessary. 

 

 

Figure 1: Pressure and Flow 
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3 CLASS 1A COMPONENT  

For the Class 1 units within the project, hydrant coverage assessment follows the NSWFB Guidelines for Minor 
Residential Development. These buildings, contain a total of 5 three-bedroom single-storey sole occupancy units, are 
situated at the rear of the development behind the class 2 units along Stapleton Avenue in Casino. Similar to the Class 
2 buildings, the water main from the Richmond Valley Council meets the required pressure and flow specifications. 
Coverage is achieved using 3 lengths of hose, totalling 90m. 

4 ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION 

Aligned with the regulations stipulated in the National Construction Code (NCC) of 2022, as well as the specific 
guidelines outlined in the New South Wales Fire Brigade (NSWFB) Guidelines For Minor Residential Development and 
AS2419.1-2021, the comprehensive assessment concludes that the deployment of one Fire & Rescue New South 
Wales (FRNSW) pumping appliance per building suffices to ensure effective fire hydrant coverage across the entirety 
of this site. This coverage is made possible through the utilization of authority main feed hydrants strategically 
positioned along Stapleton Avenue, thus meeting the necessary safety standards and regulatory requirements for fire 
protection. 

 

Full name of Designer:   JASON COLQUHOUN 

Experience:   14 years hydraulic services design 

Education:   Mechanical Engineering Technologist 

Business Telephone No:   (02) 8544 1683  

Name of Employer:   Greenview Consulting Engineers 

Address of Employer:  Suite 201, 531 Kingsway Miranda NSW 2228 

 

Yours faithfully, 

  

For & on behalf of Greenview 

 


